

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.599 OF 2025

Sandip Dattatray Shelar

.... Appellant

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr.

.... Respondents

Mr. Aakash R. Pandey, Advocate for the Appellant.

Ms. Shilpa Gajare, APP, for the Respondent -State.

CORAM : SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.

DATE : 2nd JULY, 2025.

Digitally
signed by
SHANTANU
SHANKARSA
DHUDUM
Date:
2025.07.02
17:36:37
+0700

P.C. :

1. Heard learned counsel for the Appellant and learned APP for the Respondent – State.
2. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that the Appellant is advocate, he has been involved in this case solely because he represented the accused person against whom mother of the first informant had lodged complaint.
3. Learned APP seeks time to take instructions in that regard.
4. The allegations against the Appellant that he and co-accused entered in house of the first informant, abused family

members of the first informant on caste and assaulted them. The allegations of caste on abuse are in chorus.

5. Considering allegations against the Appellant, I pass following order :

ORDER

- i. In the event of arrest of Appellant in connection of C.R. No.362 of 2025 registered with Yevat Police Station, Pune shall be released on bail executing P.R. Bond in the sum of Rs.50,000/- with one or two sureties in the like amount.
 - ii. The Appellant shall attend the concerned police station as and when required.
6. Notice issued to Respondent No.2 is awaited.
7. Stand over to 11th August, 2025.

(SHIVKUMAR DIGE, J.)