

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO.599 OF 2025

Sandip Dattatray Shelar ... Appellant
V/s.
State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Venkatesh Shinde i/by Akash Pandey for the Appellant.
Ms. Shilpa Gajare-Dhumal, APP for Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. Amit Icham for Respondent No.2.
PSI Omase, Yavat Police Station is present.

CORAM : N.R. BORKAR, J.
DATE : 21ST AUGUST 2025

MUGDHA
MANOJ
PARANJAPE

Digitally signed by
MUGDHA MANOJ
PARANJAPE
Date: 2025.08.21
18:21:51 +0530

P.C. :

1. Stand over to **10th September 2025.**
2. Ad interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.

(N.R. BORKAR, J.)