

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 599 OF 2025**

Sandip Dattatray Shelar ... Appellant
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

**WITH
CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 735 OF 2025**

Harshad @ Harshal Balasaheb Khaladkar ... Appellant
Versus
The State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents

Mr. Aakash R. Pandey, Advocate for the Appellant.
Mr. A. S. Gawai, APP for Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. Chaitanya Purankar i/b. Mr. Amit Icham, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

**CORAM : R. M. JOSHI, J.
DATED : 17th NOVEMBER, 2025.**

P.C. :

- 1.** Learned counsel for respondent No.2 seeks accommodation. At his request, stand over to 22nd December 2025.
- 2.** Interim relief, granted earlier, to continue till the next date of hearing.

(R. M. JOSHI, J.)

SHUBHADA
SHANKAR
KADAM

Digitally signed by
SHUBHADA SHANKAR
KADAM
Date: 2025.11.18
10:50:14 +0530